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1- Automobile Club of Southern 

California. Automobile Club of 

Southern California Tour Book. 

[Los Angeles]: Automobile Club of 

Southern California, [1909]. 

384pp. Octavo [24 cm] Full 

leather with the title gilt stamped 

on the front board. Minor 

discreet professional repairs. Very 

good. 

Early California touring guide for the adventuresome with detailed descriptions for the prospective 

tourist of dozens and dozens of road trips. Included are helpful tips, laws and regulations, and 

suggestions for sleeping arrangements and garage recommendations for destinations from Tijuana to 

San Francisco. Illustrated with 80 strip maps and loads of regional advertisements. Dated by 

advertisements. This is the first Automobile Club of Southern California guide. We are unable to locate 

any institutional holdings or sales histories. Rare.  

"It is the province of the Automobile Club of Southern California to gather and collect touring data with 

reference to the roads of the State, and to disseminate this information among its members, and the 

touring public generally. None realizes and appreciates more than the motorist the value of good maps 

and road information. Other editions will follow from season to season, corrected to date." - from the 

introduction.  

$875 

 

 



 

2- Beadle, John Hansen. [Trade Card] Life in Utah; or, the Mysteries and Crimes of Mormonism. Being 

an Expose of the Secret Rites and Ceremonies of the Latter-day Saints, with a Full and Authentic 

History of Polygamy and the Mormon Sect from its Origin to the Present Time. Philadelphia: National 

Publishing Company, [1870]. Card printed on both sides [8 cm x 15 cm] / [3" x 6"]. Near fine. 

Trade card for one of the quintessential anti-Mormon works, that helped to perpetuate many of the 

stereotypes of Mormondom to the western world. "Mormon Missionaries have been sent in great 

numbers throughout this country and Europe, who entice unsuspecting young Women to emigrate to 

Utah, where they are soon compelled 'in the name of religion,' to sacrifice all that a virtuous woman 

holds dear, and live as Concubines in Mormon Harems. It is important that the public should know what 

manner of people are growing up in our very midst. This work gives a full and authentic account of their 

degraded social condition, their blasphemous rites and ceremonies, their sacrilegious doctrines and 

practices, and is the most thrilling and startling account of licentiousness and murder ever published." 

Presumed rare.  

$50 

 



 

 

3- Bolton, Herbert Eugene. Anza's California Expeditions. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1930. 

5 volume set. Octavos [22.5 cm] Dark blue cloth with titles and bands gilt stamped. All volumes very 

good or better. 

Volume 1: An Outpost of Empire (fold-out map present) 

Volume 2: Opening a Land Route to California. Diaries of Anza, Diaz, Garces, and Palou 

Volume 3: San Francisco Colony. Diaries of Anza, Font, and Eixarch, and Narratives of Palou and Moraga 

Volume 4: Font's Complete Diary of the Second Anza Expedition 

Volume 5: Correspondence. 

Juan Bautista de Anza was the foremost land explorer in Spanish California. With his expedition of 1774 

he opened up the land route between the established settlements of Sonora and the new colonies of Alta 

California, and his expedition of 1776 brought overland the colonists who founded San Francisco. Anza's 

accomplishments were not well understood and hence not appreciated until Bolton assembled all the 

diaries, journals, and correspondence of Anza and his associates in this publication. Eberstadt 128:107. 

Howes B583. Farquhar 7c. Streeter Sale 4308. Zamorano 7.   

$400 



4- Camp, Charles L. [James Clyman]. James Clyman: 

American Frontiersman, 1792-1881. The Adventures of 

a Trapper and Covered Wagon Emigrant as Told in His 

Own Reminiscences and Diaries. San Francisco: 

California Historical Society, 1928. First Edition. 247pp. 

Quarto [26 cm] Blue cloth with the title gilt stamped on 

the front board and backstrip. Near fine. 

James Clyman (1792-1881) was a legendary mountain 

man and trailblazer. This work is one of the finest early 

narratives of the far west and includes Clyman's 

descriptions of the discovery of South Pass, crossing the 

Salt Flats and circumnavigating the Great Salt Lake in a 

canoe in the 1820s, meeting the Donner Party and his 

warning to them. Clyman was seemingly everywhere 

and met everyone (Jedediah Smith, William Ashley, 

Parley Pratt, William Clayton, Caleb Greenwood, Lilburn 

Boggs, James Reed, Lansford Hastings, etc.). This is the 

only Oregon overland trail journal for 1844. Complete 

with tipped in frontis portrait and the three maps (one 

is a fold-out) Howes C81. Mattes 169. Cowan p.132. 

Rader 849. Graff 769. Zamorano 80: 19. 

$375 

 



5- Dame Shirley [Clappe, Louise Amelia Knapp Smith]. 

The Shirley Letters from the California Mines In 1851-

52. San Francisco: Printed by Thomas C. Russell, 1922. 

Large Paper Edition. 350pp. Octavo [24 cm] 1/2 tan cloth 

over green boards with printed paper label on the 

backstrip. Near fine. 1/200 large paper copies. Signed by 

the printer on the limitation page. 

First book form of this important firsthand account of the 

gold fields with eight tinted plates. Dame Shirley, as she 

is known in California literature, sailed around Cape Horn 

to San Francisco with her husband, Dr. Fayette Clappe. 

After a short stay in San Francisco, Dr. Clappe went off 

for the diggings at Rich Bar. Shirley joined him in 

September, 1851, and began a series of twenty-three 

letters to her sister back home in Massachusetts. She 

wrote the last letter in November, 1852. Upon returning 

to San Francisco, Dame Shirley separated from her 

husband and eventually met Ferdinand C. Ewer, the 

editor of California's first magazine, The Pioneer. 

Recognizing the value of these beautifully crafted 

firsthand account of the mines, Ewer published one 

Shirley letter in each number of The Pioneer beginning in January 1854 and ending with the demise of 

the magazine in December 1855. The Shirley letters have received the highest possible praise. Kurutz 

133. Zamorano 80: 69. Howes C427. Cowan. 

$400 

 



6- Davis, Winfield J. History of Political Conventions in 

California, 1849 - 1892. Sacramento, CA: California State 

Library, 1893. First Edition. 711pp. Octavo [23 cm] Full 

calf with gilt stamped labels on the backstrips. Near fine. 

Gentle rubbing to corners. Publications of the California 

State History, No. 1 

Inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet: 

"Friend Wilson: In token of friendship accept this volume 

from the hands of the author - Winfield J. Davis." The 

author of this work was the historian of the Sacramento 

Society of California Pioneers. He assembled his material 

from newspaper reports and official state records. This 

work begins with 'the first political mass meeting in 

California,' San Francisco, October 25, 1849, and ends 

with the state convention of 1892. Appended are 

biographical sketches of the governors and a register of 

the officers of the state of California from 1849 to 1892. 

It is the authority on this period. Howes D142. Graff 1024 

Cowan p.64. Zamorano 80: 28. 

  $375 

 

 

 

 

 



7- Dixon, Maynard. Rim-Rock and Sage: The Collected Poems 

of Maynard Dixon. San Francisco: The California Historical 

Society, 1977. First Edition. 125pp. Quarto [26 cm] 1/4 tan 

cloth over rust-colored boards with a paper label on the 

backstrip and a Thunderbird on the front board. Near 

fine/Near fine. 

Collection of poems from the noted western artist illustrated 

with nine drawings. From 1900 until his death in 1946, 

Maynard Dixon (1874-1946) wandered, explored, and 

observed the American West's physical and cultural 

landscapes, creating a poetry of place through drawings, 

paintings, and murals. Active outspoken, sometimes a 

cantankerous participant in San Francisco and the West's life, 

he developed the most enduring themes in his art by the 

1920s and 1930s: the majestic western landscape, the 

mysticism of the Native American, and - briefly during the 

Great Depression - images of people caught in the grip of 

economic and social hardship.   

$250 

 

 

 

 



8- Dixon, Maynard. Maynard Dixon: Images of the 

Native American. San Francisco: The California 

Academy of Sciences, 1981. First Edition. 96pp. 

Quarto [28.5 cm] Cream colored linen boards with 

Maynard Dixon and the Thunderbird blind stamped 

on the front board and backstrip. Housed in a 

matching slipcase. Fine in like slipcase. 

Exhibition monograph for a major retrospective of 

the art of Maynard Dixon by the California Academy 

of Sciences in 1981. Illustrated with 44 color plates. 

7-page catalogue of the paintings in the exhibition 

laid in. 

From 1900 until his death in 1946, Maynard Dixon 

(1874-1946) wandered, explored, and observed the 

American West's physical and cultural landscapes, 

creating a poetry of place through drawings, 

paintings, and murals. Active outspoken, sometimes 

a cantankerous participant in San Francisco and the 

West's life, he developed the most enduring themes in his art by the 1920s and 1930s: the majestic 

western landscape, the mysticism of the Native American, and - briefly during the Great Depression - 

images of people caught in the grip of economic and social hardship.   

$85 

  



 

9- Farish, Thomas Edwin. History of Arizona. Phoenix, AZ: [State of Arizona], 1915-1918. First Editions. 8 

volume set. Octavos [21.5 cm] Burgundy cloth with the titles gilt on the backstrip. Very good. Bookplates 

on the front pastedowns and small abrasions from tag removal at the foot of the backstrips. Internally 

nice. 

Formidable history of Arizona by the then state historian, Thomas Edwin Farish. Complete sets are rare 

as Farish's accounts and descriptions of certain events outraged many people and the sets were ordered 

destroyed. Much on the Mormon settlement and influence on the early territory. Printed by the Filmer 

Brothers Electrotype Company of San Francisco. Howes F37. Flake/Draper 3305. 

$950 

 



 

 

10- Hafen, Leroy R. The Mountain Men and the Fur Trade of the Far West: biographical sketches of the 

participants by scholars of the subject and with introduction by the editor. Spokane: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 2000-2004. Second Printings. 10 Volume Set. Octavos [24.5 cm] Brown cloth with title gilt on 

spines. All volumes fine. 

This series was Hafen's final major work in the field of Western American history. Together with noted 

scholars and history buffs from throughout the country, he compiled biographies of the major male 

figures in the fur trade of the Far West. The series was very well received. The account of the fur trade 

written by Dr. Hafen and included in Volume I provides an excellent background study of the 

development of the fur trade. Clark & Brunet 123.   

$500 

 

 

 

 

 



11- Harris, William R. (Dean). The Catholic Church in Utah, 

including an exposition of Catholic faith by Bishop 

Scanlan. A review of Spanish and missionary 

explorations. Tribal divisions, names and regional 

habitats of the pre-European tribes. The journal of the 

Franciscan explorers and discoverers of Utah Lake. The 

trailing of the priests from Santa Fe, N.M., with map of 

route, illustrations and delimitations of the Great Basin. 

Salt Lake City: Intermountain Catholic Press, 1909. First 

Edition. 350pp. Quarto [25 cm] Dark green cloth with the 

title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Near 

fine. Illustrated with plates and a double-page map. A 

'Compliments of Dean Harris' tab on the front free 

endsheet. Near fine. 

This work contains the first English translation of Father 

Escalante's account of his trip to Utah in the 1770s. 

Flake/Draper 3869. Howes 238. 

$75 

 

 

 

 



 

 

12- Holmes, Kenneth L. (ed.). Covered Wagon Women: Diaries & Letters from the Western Trails, 1840-

1890. Collector's Editions. Glendale - Spokane: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1983 - 1993. First Editions. 11 

volumes complete. Octavos [23.5 cm] Blue cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front board and 

backstrip. All volumes near fine or better. 

This set was initiated by Dr. Holmes after years of working and collecting in the field. His interest was in 

presenting the material to the public in a readily available form for reference and reading. He viewed the 

series as a continuation of 'First White Women Over the Rockies' edited by Drury. The diaries are 

reprinted verbatim, with no changes in spelling, punctuation, etc. Each is introduced by the editor with 

historical background and identification of characters wherever possible. Minor footnoting to clarify the 

text is included. The series was very successful for the publisher. 

"Starkly, revealing, Richly Informative, Profoundly Touching, the diaries and letters of women braving the 

western trails during the great 19th century westward migration are treasured documents too long 

neglected in the study of the American West. This new series, produced with the care, attention and 

quality which have marked all documentary series from the Clark Company, will attempt to fill the void." 

- from the series prospectus.  Clark & Brunet 144. 

$300 

 

 

 



                   

 

13- Jackson, Helen Hunt. Ramona, A Story. Boston: Little, Brown & Company, 1900. Monterey Edition. 2 

volume set. 310, 308pp. Octavos [21 cm] Lovely blue trade binding with the titles in gilt on front boards 

and backstrips with decorative floral stamping. In original cloth dust jackets. Near fine/Near fine. 

Bookplates on the front free endsheets. Lacks slipcase. With 25 tipped-in illustrations by Henry 

Sandham, each with titled tissue guards.   

Nice edition of this classic California novel that helped to spread the fame of the state, and no doubt 

helped to fuel migration to the area in the late 1800s and the first few decades of the 20th century. This 

work also helped to publicize the injustices and ill-treatment of the indigenous peoples of California, 

which in turn led to reforms in the administration of Native American affairs. Zamorano 80: 46 

$250 

 

 

 

 

 

 



    

14- Kluckhohn, Clyde. To the Foot of the Rainbow: A Tale of Twenty-five Hundred Miles of Wandering 

on Horseback through the Southwest Enchanted Land. New York: Century Company, 1927. First 

Edition. 276pp. Duodecimo [20.5 cm] Green cloth with titles in purple on the front board and the 

backstrip. Very good. Lacks jacket. A handful of small ownership stamps  

A second half-title has been tipped-in with a page length inscription from the author: "To the author of 

'Deric Among the Indians' with warm admiration and sympathy. Clyde Kluckhohn. I hope that perhaps 

next summer our trails may meet in that land which we both love so well. Last summer I was at Cow 

Springs but shortly after you had left, and heard from the Smiths of your visit. Next summer I am again 

going on a horseback trek into the country beyond Rainbow Bridge - probably leaving from Red Lake. 

CK." perhaps is reference to Deric Nusbaum's 'With the Indians.' Nusbaum was the son of the first 

superintendent of Mesa Verde [Jesse Nusbaum] and would have been in the same vicinity as Kluckhohn 

at this time. 

Illustrated throughout with photographs and drawings. Map endsheets and pastedowns. The Rainbow 

Bridge and Indian life in the Navaho country in an easy-going story told by a distinguished 

anthropologist. "On emerging from a grove of trees we beheld before us a new and strange world: Rock, 

rock, rock; thousands upon thousands of red domes; more distant, two deep lines of red and purple; still 

farther away, snow-covered mountain peaks. The whole scene suggested a cubist painting. This region 

surrounding the canons of the San Juan and Colorado Rivers is the least known and least explored area in 

the United States. The last stronghold of Virgin Nature!" - p.224 Farquhar 122. 

$300 



15- Manly, William Lewis. Death Valley in '49. An 

Important Chapter of California Pioneer History. San 

Jose, CA: The Pacific Tree and Vine Co., 1894. First 

Edition. 498pp. Octavo [20 cm] Mustard colored cloth 

with the title and border stamped in black on the front 

board and the title is gilt stamped on the backstrip. Title 

blind stamped on the rear board. Very good. 

Classic travel narrative that describes in highly dramatic 

fashion the adventures and misadventures of a 

California-bound emigrant party of 49ers when they 

decided on a short-cut on the western trail, going against 

the advice of their hired guide, Jefferson Hunt. The group 

became lost in Death Valley, where they thirsted, starved 

and numbered died - giving the place its haunting name. 

Manly and a companion, John Rogers, were the heroes of 

the party. They escaped from the valley, reached San 

Fernando, and returned with food and relief for the 

suffering emigrants. Best of the West 215. Graff 2670. 

Streeter Sale 3020. Flake/Draper 5259. Paher 1226. 

Kurutz 427. Howes M255. Zamorano 80, 51.   

$275 

 

 



16- Miller, Joaquin. Life Amongst the Modocs: 

Unwritten History. London: Richard Bentley and Son, 

1873. First U.K. Edition. 400pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] 3/4 

red sheep over marbled boards with the title and 

bands gilt stamped on the backstrip. Extremities 

rubbed with some splitting to the hinges. Endsheets 

foxed. 

This U.K. printing preceded the American first by a 

year. This work is based on Miller’s years among the 

mining towns and Indian camps of northernmost 

California during the tumultuous 1850s. Miller 

attempted to form an Indian republic among the Pit 

River Indians, the Klamaths, Shastas, and Modocs. As 

a nature writer, he was among the first to capture the 

fierce power and sublime beauty of California’s wild 

landscape. Howes M608. Cowan p.154. Zamorano 80: 

55. 

$400 

 

 

 

 



 

17- Millsap, Darrel. Home Federal Country. Eureka! (I have found it) The Golden State. California. [San 

Diego]: Home Federal Savings and Loan Association, 1973. Map [95 cm x 62 cm] / [37.5" x 24.5"] printed 

in vibrant color. Slight discoloration to the upper right corner, otherwise bright and nice. 

Killer pictorial map of California.   

$450 



 

 

18- [Mormon Pioneers]. Official Program Pioneer Celebration, Ogden, Utah. July 24th 1916. Ogden, UT: 

A.L. Scoville Press, 1916. [16]pp. Sextodecimo [17 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Near fine. Printed greeting 

from the printed laid in. 

Nicely printed program for the 1916 Pioneer Day festivities in Ogden. The program of events is followed 

by a list of all the living pioneers who made the overland trek between 1847 and 1869, who were then 

residing in Weber County. All pages have charming silhouette illustrations by M. Charles Woods. 

Advertisements for Union Pacific and the Goodale-Scoville Company. David O. McKay is listed as the 

director of the street pageant. 

"This souvenir, got out in haste, is despite that a piece of art, and we have been told so by those who 

know a thing or two. It illustrates the fact that the A.L. Scoville Press of Ogden can conceive beautiful 

ideas when left to its own notions." - laid in card.   

$60 

 



19- Mureau, M.L.A. Milet [John Francis Galaup De La 

Perouse]. The Voyage of La Perouse Round the World, in the 

Years 1785, 1786, 1787, and 1788. With Nautical Tables. To 

Which is Prefixed, Narrative of an Interesting Voyage from 

Manilla to St. Blaise. And Annexed, Travels over the 

Continent, With the Dispatches of La Perouse in 1787 and 

1788. London: Printed for John Stockdale, 1798. First Edition. 

2 volume set. 290, 442+64+119pp. Octavos [22 cm] Full tree 

calf bindings with gilt stamped black leather labels and 

decorative gilt stamping to the backstrips. Tastefully 

rebacked with the original backstrips laid down. Bookplates 

on the front pastedowns. New endsheets and pastedowns. 

50 of 51 plates, lacks the map 'Chart of the World.' A handful 

of small ink library stamps. 

The first foreign visitor to arrive in California, after its 

founding in 1769, was the French explorer, La Perouse. 

Landing at Monterey, he remained ten days, in the month of 

September 1780. Considering the length of his stay, he left 

the best account of the natural resources of the country until 

Frenchman, Duhaut-Cilly, arrived in 1827. In comparing the 

Indians and their treatment by the missionaries to the slave system in the West Indies, he stirred up a 

debate that lasted until long after the American occupation. Zamorano 80: 49. Sabin 38964. Howes L93   

$875 

 

 

 



 

20- [Outlaws] [Fugitives]. Wanted!! [Price, 

UT]: Ray Deming, Sheriff, Carbon County, 

Utah, 1924. Broadside [32 cm x 13 cm] 

Horizontal folds - otherwise nice. 

Wanted poster for three bank robbers from 

Kansas that features mugshots of each with 

brief descriptions and aliases. "These men 

are wanted for bank robbery and also for 

blowing up the jail at Newton, Kan. this 

spring. I have been informed that they are 

either in Utah or on their way here, and all 

banks should take extra precaution as bank 

robbing is their profession. These men are 

desperate and always go well armed. No 

chance should be taken with them."   

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21- Rishel, William D. Official Touring Guide of the Utah State 

Auto Association Touring Bureau. Salt Lake City: Tribune Auto 

Tour Book, 1924. 191pp. Octavo [23 cm] Light green cloth. Good 

only. Index map present and laid in. Large color fold-out map 

present and laid in. Front hinge loose. Covers stained. Contents 

complete. 

Early touring guide that contains 109 strip maps that cover twenty 

thousand miles of auto routes in Utah, Idaho, Nevada, Wyoming, 

Arizona, California, and Colorado. Includes maps of the Victory 

Highway, Lincoln Highway, Midland Trail, Pike's Peak Route, Zion 

Park Highway, Pershing Historical Highways, and Evergreen Trail. 

Includes the complete routes for Salt Lake City to Yellowstone and 

Salt Lake City to the North Rim of the Grand Canyon. We locate a 

single institutional holding (BYU). Rare. 

William D. (Bill) Rishel (1869-1947) was actively involved with the 

activities of the United States Auto Mobile Association and early 

promoter of auto-touring in the west, and was a past-president of 

the Utah Automobile Association. For a time, he managed the Salt 

Palace Race Track and was reputedly the first man to ever drive a 

car in Utah. He was also the first man to map a highway from New 

York to San Francisco.                                                                      $325 

 

 



 

22- Smith, Joseph [French]. Le Livre de Mormon. Recit Ecrit De 

La Main De Mormon Sur Des Plaques Prises Des Plaques De 

Nephi [The Book of Mormon]. Zurich: Serge F. Ballif, 1907. 

Second French Edition. 623pp. Sextodecimo [16 cm] Yapp style 

brown pebbled leather with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip with blind bands. AEG. Very good. Gently rubbing to 

the extremities of the boards. Internally nice. 

Translated primarily by Curtis Bolton from July 1850 to January 

1852. Contrary to the information on the title page John Taylor 

knew practically no French and performed no translation on the 

book. Corrections of grammar and revision were commenced in 

1851 with the help of a Brother Wilhelm. Wilhelm left the 

Church in March 1851, so non-member Lazare Auge assisted 

Bolton with the final revision. This second edition contains 

extensive revisions, chapter divisions, new versing, and 

footnotes having been added by James Barker and Joseph 

Evans. Flake/Draper 717. Jacobs 138B.  

$200 

 

 

 



 

 

23- [Tar Sands] L. Culbreth & Company. Petroleum Mined from Oil Saturated Sands with Steam 

Shovels. Salt Lake City: Utah-Wyoming Oil Company, [1918]. [8]pp. Quarto [28 cm] Stapled printed 

wrappers. Very good. 

Prospectus for an oil sands project in the San Rafael Swell being promoted by L. Culbreth of Salt Lake 

City, on behalf of the Utah-Wyoming Oil Company. Illustrated with black and white views and a map. Not 

much came of this particular venture. 

"It can be said truthfully that no risk whatever is necessary to engage in the oil producing business in the 

San Rafael district. Nature has put the oil sands where man can 'help himself' to as many billion tons of 

them as will satisfy his needs; and by the use of simply designed mechanical devices, he can extract as 

many millions of barrels of oil as can be consumed for hundreds of years to come." - p.6. 

$100 

 

 

 



24- Thornton, J. Quinn. Oregon and California in 1848. New 

York: Harper and Brothers, 1864. 2 volume set. 393, 379pp. 

Duodecimos [20 cm] Brown pebbled cloth with the titles gilt 

stamped on the backstrips. Both volumes better than very 

good. Gentle rubbing to corners. Clipped newspaper article 

on front and rear free endsheets of volume 1. 

Fold-out Colton map 'Map of the United States of America, 

Showing the Rail Roads' [70 cm x 56 cm] is present and hand-

tinted in volume 1. 

Thornton was one of the real pioneers of Oregon and 

California, arriving in Oregon in 1846. He has always been 

considered a good authority and this work is among the best. 

Volume 1 covers his overland trek from Westport in a party 

led by Col. W.H. Russell. Volume 2 is the first printed account 

of the sufferings and horrors of the Donner Party, who left 

Westport shortly after Thornton's group, and even passed 

them on the trail. Kurutz 632c Howes T224. Zamorano 80: 

74. Wheat Gold Rush 208. Wagner/Camp 174:3. Cowan 

p.230.                                                                                     $500 

 

 



 

 

25- [Utah]. Pacific Islanders' and Pioneer Day Celebration. Payson, Monday, July 24th 1916. Payson: 

[1916]. [8]pp. Octavo [23 cm] Red printed wrappers. Very good. 

Program for the 1916 Pacific Islanders Reunion in Payson, Utah. A schedule of events is printed with 

local advertising (some are printed in Hawaiian) U.P. and D&RG. train schedules for the event are printed 

on the covers. 

"Pacific Islanders. The garden spots of the World are upon the Islands of the Pacific. Utah has 

representatives of all these races within her borders. Thousands of her citizens are interested in these 

native Islanders, having dwelt amongst them and learned their various languages." - p.[1]  

$125 

 



 

26- [Utah] [Military]. Target Season 1924, Fort Douglas. Salt Lake City: 1924. Panorama silver gelatin 

photograph [20 cm x 94 cm] / [8" x 37"] A handful of minor creases at extremities and pinholes at the 

corners. Nice contrasts. 

View of soldiers from Fort Douglas milling about with a group of targets lined up in the background. With 

the outbreak of the Civil War troops along the overland route were relocated to the east. President 

Lincoln called for volunteers to protect the mail route and directed Colonel (Brevet Major General) 

Patrick E. Connor to establish a post near Salt Lake City. Colonel Connor was concerned about 

secessionist activities in the area and chose a location in the foothills that allowed him to keep an eye on 

the Mormons. The Post was originally called Camp Douglas, in honor of the recently deceased Illinois 

Senator Stephen A. Douglas who had been a champion of the West. Over the next fifty years, Fort 

Douglas provided trained soldiers for the Indian Wars on the Great Plains and Spanish-American War. 

However, it wasn't until World War I that the Fort experienced major expansion. During both World 

Wars, the Post served as a mobilization and training garrison, as well as a prisoner of war camp. After 

the bombing of Pearl Harbor during the Second World War, Fort Douglas also served as the headquarters 

for the Ninth Service Command, which was relocated from Presidio, San Francisco.    

$175 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

27- Whitney, Orson F.; George Q. Cannon, B.H. Roberts, Mathias F. Cowley, Edward W. Tullidge. [Lives of 

Early Mormon Leaders] Life of Heber C. Kimball - Life of Joseph Smith - Life of John Taylor - Life of 

Wilford Woodruff - Life of Brigham Young. Salt Lake City: [Ivan Nielsen], 2007 2008. Facsimile Editions. 

5 volume set. 520,512,468,702,458+108pp. Octavos [24 cm] Black grained buckram with the titles gilt 

stamped on the front boards and backstrips with decorative gilt stamping to boards. A.E.G. All volumes 

near fine. 

Nice facsimile editions of these biographies of early Mormon leaders.   

$250 

 

 


